

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA, CLAUDINE
CMARADA, KRISTA KAHER, KATHI WRIGHT, AND
CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
PRAVEEN FERNANDES
SMITA GHOSH
JESS ZALPH
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Ste. 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 31, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Broad Text of Section Three Applies to the Presidency and Presidents	5
A. The Presidency Is an “office ... under the United States”	5
B. The President Is an “officer of the United States”	9
II. Excluding the Presidency and Presidents Would Be at Odds with Section Three’s Purpose	20
A. Section Three Applies to the Presidency	20
B. Section Three Applies to Presidents	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 15, 20
<i>Duffield v. Smith</i> , 3 Serge. & Rawle 590 (1818)	11, 13
<i>The Floyd Acceptances</i> , 74 U.S. 666 (1868)	10
<i>Griffin v. Wilcox</i> , 21 Ind. 370 (1863)	25
<i>Hawkins v. Governor</i> , 1 Ark. 570 (1839)	10
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)	28
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	18
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (1869)	28
<i>State of Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Stokes v. Kendall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 702 (C.C.D.C. 1837)	10, 13
<i>United States ex re. Stokes v. Kendall</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	10
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	9
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871)	27, 28
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869)	28
<u>Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	1, 2, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	6, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	6, 18, 19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	14, 18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	17
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	15
U.S. Const. art. VI	19
Act of July 2, 1862, ch. 128, 12 Stat. 502	8
An Act to authorize the sale of two Arabian horses, received as a present by the Consul of the United States at Zanzibar, from the Imaum of Muscat, 5 Stat. 730 (1845)	8
8 Annals of Cong. (1799)	14, 18
Cong. Globe, 33rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1855)	13
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862)	2, 8, 19, 25
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1862)	26
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	2, 4-7, 9, 10, 13, 16, 21-26, 28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1867)	3, 6, 10, 16
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868)	24, 25
4 Cong. Rec. (Jan. 10, 1876)	5, 24
H. Rep. No. 23-302 (1834)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Joint Resolution No. 20, <i>A Resolution providing for the Custody of the Letter and Gifts from the King of Siam</i> , 12 Stat. 616 (1862)	8
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	20
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Abridgment of the Debates of Congress from 1789 to 1856</i> (Thomas Hart Benton ed., 1860).....	8
<i>Address of Senator Morton</i> , Phila. Inquirer (June 5, 1872)	23
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Unwritten Constitution</i> (2012).....	19
An American Dictionary of the English Language by Noah Webster (Chauncey Goodrich ed., 1857).....	3, 6, 9, 10
<i>Amnesty</i> , Chi. Trib., May 24, 1872	23
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024).....	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Samuel Bray, “Officer of the United States” in <i>Context, Reason</i> , https://reason.com/volokh/2024/01/22/officer-of-the-united-states-in-context/ (Jan. 22, 2024)	17
Cincinnati Commercial, Apr. 18, 1868.....	12
<i>Claims for the Use of Turnpikes in Time of War</i> , 13 U.S. Op. Att’ys Gen. 106 (1869) ...	13
<i>Compromise of Internal-Revenue Cases</i> , 13 U.S. Op. Att’ys Gen. 479 (1871)	13
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801</i> (1997)	14
<i>Democratic Duplicity</i> , Indianapolis Daily J., (July 12, 1866)	23
Dictionary of the English Language (J.E. Worcester ed., 1860)	6, 10
Eric Foner, <i>The Second Founding</i> (2019).....	1, 20
<i>Fortieth Congress</i> , Daily Milwaukee News, Feb. 25, 1868.....	12, 17
Mark Graber, <i>The President Is an Officer of the United States</i> , Balkinization, https://balkin.blogspot.com/2023/11/researching-whether-persons-responsible.html (Nov. 18, 2023).....	23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
James Heilpern & Michael T. Worley, <i>Evidence that the President is an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (Jan. 1, 2024) (unpublished draft), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4681108	13, 17, 18, 27
<i>Impeachment</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 22, 1866.....	8
<i>Impeachment of Andrew Johnson</i> , The Telegraph-Courier (Kenosha, Wis.), Nov. 28, 1867.....	12
<i>Impeachment Not Now Possible</i> , Leavenworth Times (Leavenworth, Kan.), Mar. 7, 1876.....	12
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (4th ed. 1840).....	11
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Marshall, Mar. 2, 1801, <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, https://founders. archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-33- 02-0102	26
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021).....	21, 24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)	7
<i>Mr. Wade and the Succession</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, May 1, 1868	12
<i>On the Eve of Battle</i> , Montpelier Daily J., Oct. 18, 1868	23
George Washington Paschal, <i>The Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1876)	11
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (1868)	11, 19, 26
<i>The Powers of the Government Over Rebellious States</i> , Buffalo Commercial, Jan 15, 1864.....	13
Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>Why the Incompatibility Clause Applies to the Office of President</i> , 4 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 35 (2008).....	4, 7, 21
<i>A Raking Shot at Some Accepted Doctrines</i> , Louisville Daily J. (Louisville, Ky.), Apr. 15, 1868.....	3, 4, 11
<i>Rebels and Federal Officers</i> , Gallipolis J., Feb. 21, 1867.....	23
<i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Att’ys Gen. 141 (1867).....	7, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Att'ys Gen. 182 (1867).....	13, 27
<i>The Regeneration of the Nation</i> , Chi. Trib., Jan. 14, 1864.....	13
<i>Shall We Have a Southern Ireland?</i> , Milwaukee Daily Sentinel, July 3, 1867....	4, 23
<i>Small Salary</i> , Idaho Tri-Weekly Statesman, May 12, 1868.....	12
Norman W. Spaulding, <i>The Discourse of Law in Time of War: Politics and Professionalism During the Civil War and Reconstruction</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2001 (2005)	27
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	11, 14, 17
<i>Summary of Events</i> , 2 Am. L. Rev. 747 (1868)	9
John Vlahoplus, <i>Insurrection, Disqualification, and the Presidency</i> , 13 Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud. 1 (2023).....	12, 23, 24
<i>What is the Union?</i> , Mountain Democrat (Placerville, Cal.), Nov. 21, 1863.....	12
<i>Who Shall Succeed Mr. Johnson—Mr. Wade Not Entitled</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, Apr. 13, 1868.....	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Who Shall Vote for President, The Tennessean, July 28, 1868</i>	12
<i>Anson Willis, Our Rulers and Our Rights: or, Outlines of the United States Government (1868)</i>	11
